Steven D. Grierson **CLERK OF THE COURT** 1 **INFM** AARON D. FORD 2 Attorney General Alissa Engler (Bar No. 11940) 3 Chief Deputy Attorney General State of Nevada Office of the Attorney General 4 555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900 5 Las Vegas, NV 89101 P: (702) 486-5706 F: (702) 486-3914 6 aengler@ag.nv.gov 7 Attorneys for the State of Nevada 8 **DISTRICT COURT** 9 **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA** 10 STATE OF NEVADA. Case No.: C-22-370274-2 11 Plaintiff, Dept. No.: XVII 12 v. 13 LATONYA GULTRY, ID # 1331551 14 Defendant. 15 16 **INFORMATION** 17 AARON D. FORD, Attorney General for the State of Nevada, in the name and by the authority 18 of the State of Nevada, by and through his Chief Deputy Attorney General, Alissa Engler, Esq., informs 19 this Court: 20 LATONYA GULTRY has committed the crime of one (1) count of THEFT IN THE AMOUNT 21 OF \$100,000.00 OR MORE, a category "B" felony in violation of NRS 205.0832, NRS 205.0835(e). All 22 of the acts alleged herein have been committed or completed on or between February 2, 2018 to August 23 31, 2021, by the above-named defendant, within the County of Clark, State of Nevada, in the following 24 manner: 25 /// 26 /// 27 28 ///

Electronically Filed 12/19/2022 3:50 PM

Page **1** of **2**

Case Number: C-22-370274-2

COUNT I THEFT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000 OR MORE Category "B" Felony - NRS 205.0832, NRS 205.0835(e)

Defendant LATONYA GULTRY, did without lawful authority knowingly control property of another person with the intent to deprive that person of the property, with the value of said property being \$100,000.00 or more, to wit:

On or between February 2, 2018, through August 31, 2021, Defendant personally or through the actions of another taken at their direction, knowingly obtained benefits from the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services ("DWSS") by fraudulently applying for Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Program ("SNAP") benefits and/or medical assistance ("SNAP/MED") in various individuals' names, through DWSS's computer system, in order for Defendant to personally and/or fraudulently use said benefits with the intent to deprive DWSS of its property or services, with the aggregate total loss of benefits being \$100,000.00 or more.

All of which constitutes the crime of THEFT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000.00 OR MORE, a category "B" felony, in violation of NRS 205.0832 and NRS 205.0835(e).

DATED this 19th day of December, 2022.

AARON D. FORD Attorney General

By: <u>/s/ Alissa Engler</u>
Alissa Engler (Bar No. 11940)
Chief Deputy Attorney General